Assessment of Selected Agroclimatic Indices on Maize Yield
Forecasting Under Climate Change in Nigeria
D. A. Olasehinde1 2, K. A. Adeniran2, A. T. Ogunrinde1, O. M. Abioye1, A.
A. Okunola1
1 Department of Agricultural and Bio–systems Engineering, Landmark University,
Omu–Aran, Nigeria. SDG13 research cluster
2 Department of Agricultural Engineering, University of Ilorin, P.M.B. 1515, Ilorin,
Kwara State, Nigeria

Biol, vol. 25, no. 7, 2019, doi: 10.1111/gcb.14628.
[6] E. Vogel et al., “The effects of climate extremes on global agricultural yields,” Environmental
Research Letters, 2019, doi: 10.1088/1748-9326/ab154b.
[7] M. A. Abdulla, M. M. Juneja, M. U. Klamert, and M. J. Pearce, “Council of the Food and
Agriculture Organization of the United Nations at its 148th Session in,” Rome, Jun. 2019.
Accessed: Jul. 26, 2021. [Online]. Available: https://executiveboard.wfp.org
[8] J. B. W. M. J. R. M. G. E. Williams et al., “In this issue.,” J Am Geriatr Soc, 2015, doi:
10.1038/sj.npp.1300980.
[9] V. Mereu, G. Carboni, A. Gallo, R. Cervigni, and D. Spano, “Impact of climate change on
staple food crop production in Nigeria,” Clim Change, vol. 132, no. 2, 2015, doi:
10.1007/s10584-015-1428-9.
[10] N. K. Arora, “Impact of climate change on agriculture production and its sustainable
solutions,” Environmental Sustainability 2019 2:2, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 95–96, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.1007/S42398-019-00078-W.
[11] T. Wossen et al., “Drivers of transformation of the maize sector in Nigeria,” Glob Food Sec,
vol. 38, p. 100713, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.GFS.2023.100713.
[12] R. Pachauri, M. Allen, V. Barros, and J. Broome, Climate change 2014: synthesis report.
Contribution of Working Groups I, II and III to the fifth assessment report of the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate. Gian-Kasper Plattner, 2014. Accessed: Jul. 26, 2021.
[Online]. Available: https://epic.awi.de/id/eprint/37530/

Journal, 2019, doi: 10.1080/02626667.2019.1673396.
[24] O. Lawal and M. O. Adesope, “Geospatial analysis of Maize yield vulnerability to climate
change in Nigeria,” GeoJournal, vol. 86, no. 2, 2021, doi: 10.1007/s10708-019-10099-x.
[25] I. Harris, T. J. Osborn, P. Jones, and D. Lister, “Version 4 of the CRU TS monthly high-
resolution gridded multivariate climate dataset,” Sci Data, vol. 7, no. 1, p. 109, 2020, doi:
10.1038/s41597-020-0453-3.
[26] C. Dieterich, S. Schimanke, S. Wang, G. Väli, and Y. Liu, Evaluation of the SMHI coupled
atmosphere-ice-ocean model RCA4-NEMO. 2013. Accessed: Nov. 30, 2021. [Online].
Available: https://www.diva-portal.org/smash/record.jsf?pid=diva2:947918
[27] S. F. Demessie, Y. T. Dile, B. Bedadi, T. Gashaw, and G. W. Tefera, “‘Evaluations of regional
climate models for simulating precipitation and temperature over the Guder sub-basin of Upper
Blue Nile Basin, Ethiopia,’” Model Earth Syst Environ, 2023, doi: 10.1007/s40808-023-01751-
0.
[28] G. T. Gnitou et al., “Evaluation of the rossby centre regional climate model rainfall simulations
over west africa using large-scale spatial and temporal statistical metrics,” Atmosphere (Basel),
vol. 10, no. 12, 2019, doi: 10.3390/ATMOS10120802.
[29] C. Gyamfi, J. Z. O. Tindan, and G. E. Kifanyi, “Evaluation of CORDEX Africa multi-model
precipitation simulations over the Pra River Basin, Ghana,” J Hydrol Reg Stud, vol. 35, p.
100815, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.EJRH.2021.100815.
[30] C. Ols, S. Klesse, M. P. Girardin, M. E. K. Evans, R. J. DeRose, and V. Trouet, “Detrending
climate data prior to climate–growth analyses in dendroecology: A common best practice?,”
Dendrochronologia (Verona), vol. 79, p. 126094, Jun. 2023, doi:
10.1016/J.DENDRO.2023.126094.
[31] J. A. Costa and G. P. Rodrigues, “SPACE-TIME DISTRIBUTION OF RAINFALL
ANOMALY INDEX (RAI) FOR THE SALGADO BASIN, CEARÁ STATE - BRAZIL,”
Ciência e Natura, vol. 39, no. 3, 2017, doi: 10.5902/2179460x26080.
[32] J. E. Iken and N. A. Amusa, “Maize research and production in Nigeria,” African Journal of
Biotechnology, vol. 3, no. 6. 2004. doi: 10.5897/AJB2004.000-2056.
[33] J. Lu, G. J. Carbone, and P. Gao, “Detrending crop yield data for spatial visualization of
drought impacts in the United States, 1895–2014,” Agric For Meteorol, vol. 237–238, 2017,
doi: 10.1016/j.agrformet.2017.02.001.
[34] D. K. Ray, J. S. Gerber, G. K. Macdonald, and P. C. West, “Climate variation explains a third
of global crop yield variability,” Nat Commun, 2015, doi: 10.1038/ncomms6989.
[35] K. Waha, C. Müller, and S. Rolinski, “Separate and combined effects of temperature and
precipitation change on maize yields in sub-Saharan Africa for mid- to late-21st century,” Glob
Planet Change, vol. 106, pp. 1–12, Jul. 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.GLOPLACHA.2013.02.009.
[36] G. P. Cudjoe, P. Antwi-Agyei, and B. A. Gyampoh, “The effect of climate variability on maize
production in the ejura-sekyedumase municipality, ghana,” Climate, vol. 9, no. 10, 2021, doi:
10.3390/cli9100145.
APPENDIX